

FILED

MAY 12 2008

No. 07-581

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

14 PENN PLAZA, LLC AND TEMCO SERVICE  
INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL, AND MICHAEL  
PHILLIPS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE BRENNAN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

SAMUEL ESTREICHER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
TODD R. GEREMIA  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, New York 10017  
(202) 326-3939

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>GARDNER-DENVER</i> DOES NOT APPLY IN CASES WHERE ARBITRATORS HAVE BEEN GIVEN EXPLICIT AUTHORITY TO DECIDE CLAIMS ARISING UNDER FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THOSE LAWS. ....	7
II. STRONG POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE ENFORCEABILITY OF UNION-NEGOTIATED AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE THE INDIVIDUAL STATUTORY CLAIMS OF REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991) .....	11
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	4, 10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	2, 5, 8
<i>Collins v. New York Transit Auth.</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6, 13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953) .....	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987) .....	11
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	13
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984) .....	4, 10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler/Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008) .....	5

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pyett v. Penn. Bldg. Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	3, 9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	7
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944) .....	11
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	10
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	7
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) .....	2, 4, 5, 10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 6
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 152(11) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 159 .....	14
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 11
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Richard A. Bales & Jason N.W. Plowman, <i>Compulsory Arbitration as Part of a Broader Employment Dispute Resolution Process: The Anheuser-Busch Example</i> (available at <a href="http://www.ssrn.org">www.ssrn.org</a> ).....	2
John J. Donohue III & Peter Siegelman, <i>The Changing Nature of Employment Discrimination Litigation</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 983 (1991) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Theodore Eisenberg & Elizabeth Hill, <i>Arbitration and Litigation of Employment Claims: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 2003/2004 DISPUTE RES. J. 44.....	2
Samuel Estreicher, <i>Beyond Cadillacs and Rickshaws: Towards A Culture of Citizen Service</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J. LAW & BUS. 323 (2005) .....	15
William M. Howard, <i>Arbitration Claims of Employment Discrimination: What Really Does Happen? What Should Really Happen?</i> DISP. RESOL. J. Oct.-Dec. 1995 .....	15
Bruce E. Kaufman & Jorge Martinez-Vasquez, <i>Monopoly, Efficient Contract, and Median Voter Models of Union Wage Determination: A Critical Comparison</i> , 11 J. LAB. RES. 401 (1990).....	12
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 29 (1998) .....	15
David Sherwyn <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1558 (2005) .....	2
